



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1176/2025, CM APPLs. 5719/2025 & 5720/2025**

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ishkaran Singh Bhandari,
CGSC with Mr. Rajat Mohan, Adv. for UOI

versus

SHIWANI KUMARIRespondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

% **30.01.2025**

CM APPL. 5720/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 1176/2025, CM APPL. 5719/2025

3. This is again one of the matters in which the Tribunal merely followed its earlier decision in *Teekaram Singh Meena v SSC*¹ and, without any reference to the facts of the case before it, directed a medical re-examination.

¹ OA No.519/2024
W.P.(C) 1176/2025



4. We have, in similar cases, remanded the matter to the Tribunal in our decisions in ***Staff Selection Commission v Aman Singh***² and ***Staff Selection Commission v Amit Goswami***³.
5. *Prima facie*, this case would be covered by the said decisions.
6. However, as there is no appearance on behalf of the respondent, issue notice to show cause as to why rule *nisi* be not issued.
7. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioners, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, before the next date of hearing.
8. Till the next date of hearing, there shall be a stay of operation of the impugned judgment of the Tribunal.
9. Re-notify on 24 February 2025.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

AJAY DIGPAUL, J.

JANUARY 30, 2025/aky

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

² 2024 SCC OnLine Del 7600

³ 2024 SCC OnLine Del 7985

W.P.(C) 1176/2025